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Please consider the environment before printing this presentation 



Disclaimer 
Forward Looking Statements 

The information contained herein has been prepared by Cablevisión Holding S.A. (“CVH”) solely for use at this presentation. The 

information herein is only a summary and does not purport to be complete. This presentation is strictly confidential and may not be 

disclosed to any other person. 

This presentation has been prepared solely for informational purposes and is not an offer to sell securities of CVH and we are not 

soliciting offers to buy or sell securities of CVH in any jurisdiction. You are not authorized to rely on any statements included in this 

presentation to purchase or sell securities of the company. Cablevision takes no responsibility in this regard. No representation or 

warranty, either express or implied, is made as to the accuracy, reliability or completeness of the information presented herein. This 

material should not be regarded by recipients as a substitute for their exercise of their own judgment.  

Certain information included in this presentation may contain projections or other forward-looking statements regarding future 

events or the future financial performance of Cablevision Holding SA. within the meaning of section 27A of the Securities Act of 

1933 and section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. You can identify forward-looking statements by terms such as 

“expect”, “believe”, “anticipate”, “estimate”, “intend”, “will”, “could”, “may” or “might” the negative of such terms or other similar 

expressions. These statements are only predictions and actual events or results may differ materially or they are not guarantees of 

future performance. CVH does not undertake or intend to undertake any obligation to update these statements to reflect events and 

circumstances occurring after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. Many factors could cause the 

actual results to differ materially from those contained in CVH’s projections or forward-looking statements, including, among others, 

the impact of COVID-19 on the global economy and specifically on the economies of the countries in which we operate, general 

economic conditions, CVH’s competitive environment, risks associated with operating in Argentina, rapid technological and market 

change, and other factors specifically related to CVH and its operations. 

This material does not constitute, in whole or in part, and offer. Neither this presentation nor anything contained herein shall form 

the basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever.  

Figures have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). 
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Our Response to COVID-19 
Connectivity is critical for Society  Our Focus 

Source: Company Information 
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Protect our 

EMPLOYEES 

Serve our 

CUSTOMER 

Help the 

COMMUNITY 

 Home Office System 
 

 17K emploees WFH 

 Call Center WFH 
 

 7,500 calls at the 
same time 
 

 More than 200,000 
calls per day 

 Protocols to protect 
Technical workers 
 

 Personal care kits 
 

 Process reorganization 
  Digital Payment alternatives 

 Connectivity to 16 
Hospital around the 
country 
 

 Broadband provider to 
the Covid-19 
Government central 
Hub 

 Discount to 
Educational Platforms 
and others NGOs 
 

 Offering Educational 
Content. 

 Working with the 
Government  
 

 Minimun services for 
Vulnerable people 
 

 Frozen price until 
August 2020 
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Change of Control Tender Offer (TO) 

Regulatory 

Framework 

 On January 1, 2018, CVH became the controlling shareholder of Telecom. 

 On May 11, 2018, a new Capital Markets Law was issued by the Argentine Congress. 

 On December 28, 2019, CNV issued the Resolution 779/18. 

Tender Offer  

 
 On June 21, 2018, CVH announced its intention to conduct a mandatory change of control TO for all Class B 

common shares issued by Telecom at a Ps. 110.85 per share. 

 The Argentine Securities and Exchange Commission (CNV) objected the price announced by CVH. According to 

its position, the company should offer US$ 4.8658 per share. 

Judicial 

Proceedings 

 CVH initiated judicial proceedings seeking confirmation of its reading of the relevant rules of the Capital 

Markets Law. On July 19, 2019 the Chamber I of the Federal Civil and Commercial Court of Appeals revoked 

the injunction granted before. The Company appealed the Chamber resolution.   

 On December 27, 2019 the company was noticed of the judgement issued by the Federal Court on 

Administrative Litigation Matters No. 1, ruling in favor of the complaint brought by a shareholder of CVH, Mr. 

Daniel Fernando Burgueño, confirming that CVH’s obligation to conduct a tender offer to acquire the Shares as 

a result of the change of control in Telecom terminated upon the issuance by the CNV of Resolution No. 

779/2018 

 On May 15, 2020 the injunction, requested by a minority shareholder which holds that with the issuance of 

CNV Resolution 779/18 the obligation to launch a Tender Offer is eliminated , granted  by the Federal Court on 

Administrative Litigation Matters, suspending the proceedings related to the TO, was extended for a six-month 

period.  

Total Class B Shares  29.17% 

Fintech Telecom 

Subject to OPA / TO 

9.2% 

19.97% 

FT will not sell shares/ADRs in the OPA/TO 

Includes 11.42% stake of ANSES 

Includes Class C shares convertible into Class B 
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Macroeconomic Environment 
Key Indicators 
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Consumer Price Index(1) 

% yoy 

Central Bank Reference Rate(2) 

% yoy  

Consumer Price Index(1) 

% monthly variation 

GDP Argentina (3)  

1Q18 

52.2 

3Q18 2Q18 

25.3 27.1 

35.4 

4Q18 

47.3 
51.8 

1Q19 

56.2 

2Q19 

54.1 

3Q19 4Q19 

50.5 

1Q20 Mar-18 

27.3 

59.3 

Jun-18 

40.0 

65.0 

Sep-18 Dec-18 

68.2 

Mar-19 

62.7 

Jun-19 

78.4 

Sep-19 

55.0 

Dec-19 

38.0 

 Mar-20 

2.3 

3.8 4.0 

2.9 

3.7 

Jan-
19 

3.4 

May-
19 

Mar-
19 

2.0 

Feb-
19 

Jan-
20 

4.7 

Apr-
19 

3.1 
2.7 

4.3 

Jun-
19 

Oct-
19 

2.2 

5.9 

Jul-
19 

Aug-
19 

Sep-
19 

3.3 

Nov-
19 

Dec-
19 

Feb-
20 

3.3 

Mar-
20 

-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

4Q19 3Q18 

-1.2 

1Q18 2Q19 

4.1 

2Q18 

-1.1 

1Q19 4Q18 3Q19 1Q20 

-0.3 -0.2 

-3.8 

-6.1 
-4.7 -4.5 

-3.7 

0.6 

-0.3 

-5.8 

-0.2 

-1.8 
-0.4 

-1.1 

-3.5 

(1) Source: Ecolatina and INDEC Qi average.   

 

% YoY % QoQ 

(2) Central Bank reference rate (end of period): 
http://www.bcra.gov.ar/Institucional/Tasa_de_politica_monetaria.asp 

(3) Source INDEC: http://www.indec.gob.ar/ 
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CVH Income Statement 

Exhibit 2: Revenues & EBITDA1  1Q20  

AR$ MM 

Source: Company Information 

1 We define EBITDA as revenues minus operating costs and expenses (excluding depreciation and amortization)  

EBTIDA Margin (%) 

39,205 

1,765 

Consolidated 
Revenues 

60,997 

-40,808 

1,603 

Operating Cost EBITDA 

62,762 

21,954 

Exhibit 4: Revenues Breakdown 1Q20 

 

 

IAS 29 

Nominal Pesos 
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Exhibit 1: Revenues & EBITDA1  1Q19  

AR$ Bn 

Operating Cost Consolidated 
Revenues 

23,275 
16,559 

42,460 

27,790 

EBITDA 

65,735 

-44,349 

21,386 

Exhibit 3: Revenues Breakdown 1Q19 

 

35.0 32.5 

6.3% 

22.9% 

33.4% 

0.3% 

15.5% 

21.6% 

Mobile Services 

Internet Services 

Cable TV Services 

Fixed Telephony and Data Services 

Other revenues from services 

Revenues From Equipment Sales 

36.8% 

21.8% 

20.9% 

15.1% 

0.3% 
5.1% 
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CVH Income Statement 
1Q20 & 1Q19 yoy figures 

Exhibit 5: Revenues 

% yoy, AR$ MM 

Exhibit 6: EBITDA1 

% yoy, AR$ MM 

1 We define EBITDA as revenues minus operating costs and expenses (excluding depreciation and amortization) 

 

 

 

1Q19 

4,334 

21,967 

36,254 
39,434 

23,127 

3,381 

1Q20 

65,735 
62,762 

-5% 

Exhibit 7: Net Income 

AR$ MM 

-258 1Q19 

1,125 

1,292 

2,774 1,649 1Q20 

1,034 

35.7 

EBTIDA Margin (%) 

1Q19 1Q20 

14,670 

21,792 

+49% 

34.6 

Mobile Services Equipment Sales & Other Revenues 

Fixed Services 

13,446 

1Q19 

9,985 

1Q20 

Real Terms 

Exhibit 8: CAPEX 

AR$ MM 

Capex / Rev (%) 

20.5 
15.9 

5.3% 

 
(8.1%) 

(22%) 

Nominal EBITDA  

Equity Shareholders  Non-Controlling Interests 

1
Q

2
0

2
0

  
R

e
s

u
lt

s
 –

 M
a

y
 2

0
t
h

 ,
 2

0
2

0
 

162 

6,716 

1Q19 1Q20 

21,386 
21,954 

+3% 

IAS Adjustmen 

35.0 32.5 



10 

960 986 

  Interconnection 
and 

Transmission 
Costs 

  Cost of 
Equipment 

and Handsets 

2,013 

  Employee 
benefit expenses 

and severance 
payments 

164 

  Commissions 
and Advertising 

387 

334 184 

  Fees for 
Services, 

Maintenance, 
Materials and 

Supplies 

158 

EBITDA 1Q20   Other 
Operating 

Income and 
Expense(*) 

  Taxes and 
Fees with the 

Regulatory 
Authority 

EBITDA 1Q19 

395 

  Programming 
and Content 

Costs 

Revenues 
From Services 

Revenues From 
Equipment Sales 

21,386 
21,954 

1,301 

CVH Income Statement 
1Q20 & 1Q19 yoy figures 

Exhibit 9: EBITDA Evolution 1Q20 vs 1Q19   

% yoy, AR$ MM 

EBITDA Margin 

0.2%  0.3% 0.2% 35.0% (0.8%) 32.5% 0.0% 1.1% 0.1% 1.3% 

(1) Figures may not sum up due to rounding 

(*) Others include bad debt expenses and others 

 

 

 

(1) 

D  1Q20 vs 1Q19   

D( 23%) 
D (30%) 

D (9%) 
D( 4%) D( 7%) 

D( 8%) 

D (7%) D 3% D( 7%) 
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Telecom Argentina KPI 
Mobile Services  

Exhibit 11: 4G Sites 

# locations with 4G coverage (in thousands) 

Exhibit 10: Mobile Personal (1) 

ARPU in AR$ and churn (%)  

Exhibit 12: Mobile Data Usage 

GBOU/Month 

Exhibit 13: Mobile Portability Net Additions  
 Subs in thousands 

335 

352 

1Q19 1Q20 

2.2% 2.6% 

Churn 

1Q19 1Q20 

3.8 
3.4 

11% 

1.5 

1.1 
0.8 

1Q17 1Q18 

1.7 

1Q19 1Q20 
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-24 -50 -36 
-08 00 

34 29 36 
65 46 27 

119 

32 

-150,0

-100,0

-50,0

0,0

50,0

100,0

150,0
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2Q
1

9

3Q
1
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4Q
1

9

1Q
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0

Personal Claro Movistar



12 

Telecom Argentina KPI 
Fixed Services  

Exhibit 15: BB ARPU and Churn(1) 

ARPU in AR$ and churn (%) 

Exhibit 14: Broadband Subs and BB Speed 

Subs in Thousand / ARPU AR$  

Exhibit 16: Pay TV and Flow Subs 

Subs in million 
Boxes in Thousand 

Exhibit 17: Pay TV ARPU and Churn(1) 
 

ARPU AR$ and churn (%)  

1Q20 

1,251 

1,353 

1Q19 

1.5% 1.4% 

Churn 

1Q19 1Q20 

4,114 4,073 

602 

1,015 

3,475 

Flow 
Boxes 

Pay TV 

3,495 

1Q20 

1Q19 

1Q20 

1,213 

1Q19 

1,108 

1.6% 1.4% 

BB Subs 

56% 
34% 

44% 
66% 

1Q20 1Q19 
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CVH Consolidated Financial Debt 

Exhibit 18: CVH Consolidated Debt Profile as of March 31, 2020 

Source: Company Information 

1 Includes interest, Fair Value Measurement and bankoverdraft 

2 We define EBITDA as revenues minus operating costs and expenses (excluding depreciation and amortization). Last quarter annualized EBITDA 

 

 

 

 

 

5 10 

413 

129 175 

558 

162 

303 184 

834 

2022 

10 

2021 2020 2023 

15 27 

2024 

25 

2025 2026 

2,250 

Total 

2,629 

318 

100 

1,018 

568 

172 
40 

73 76 10 

US$ MM 

Exhibit 19: CVH Consolidated Key Financial Ratios 
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AR$ MM   
March 
2020 

December 
2019 % Change 

Total Financial Debt1 171,129 163,851 4.4% 

Cash And Equivalents2 38,753 32,990 17.5% 

Total Net Debt 132,376 130,861 1.2% 

Net Debt / EBITDA3 1.50x 1.53x (1.5%) 

ARS GUA USD 
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1 Controlling Shareholders: The 1999 Ernestina Laura Herrera de Noble New York Trust, HHM Media New York Trust, The LRP New York Trust, GC Dominio S.A and José Antonio Aranda 
2 CVH controlling shareholders have approximately 12.5% of the free float 
3 As of May 20th, 2020 
(**)  According the de Voting Trust, CVH has 50% + 2 shares of the votes, except in respect of any vote relating to a Veto Matter as defined in TEO Shareholder Agreement.   

 

Ownership Structure 
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Source: Company Information  

Exhibit 20: Cablevisión Holding2 S.A.  

% Economic Rights 
% Voting Rights 

Class A Shares Class B Shares 

44.55% 

21.65% 

26.44% 

64.25% 

Class C 
Shares 

6.52% 

3.17% 

22.49% 

10.93% 

Class B 
Shares 

39.08% 

Principal 
Shareholders1 

Float 
GS 

Unidos 

Principal 
Shareholders 

Exhibit 21: Shareholder Structure3  

Number of Shares 

Total 180,642,580 

Free Float 40,626,708 

• International    (38%) 

• Local   (62%) 

Controlling Shareholders 140,015,872 

100.00% 

100.00% 

77,5% 

22,5% 

Controlling 
Shareholders1 

Free Float 
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50% + 2 shares(*) 
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